

City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 980769 **Version**: 2

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 9/23/1998 In control: COMMON COUNCIL

On agenda: Final action: 10/9/1998

Effective date:

Title: Substitute resolution authorizing the Commissioner of Public Works to issue a permit to J. H. Findorff

& Son, general contractor, for the office building to be built at the southwest corner of North Water Street and East Wells Street, for temporary occupancy of East Wells Street, North Water Street and

North Front Street, adjacent to the development.

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

Indexes: PERMITS APPROVAL, PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
9/23/1998	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
9/24/1998	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
9/29/1998	1	CITY CLERK	DRAFT SUBMITTED		
10/1/1998	2	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	5:0
10/9/1998	2	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	16:1
10/19/1998	2	MAYOR	SIGNED		

980769

SUBSTITUTE 2

THE CHAIR

Substitute resolution authorizing the Commissioner of Public Works to issue a permit to J. H. Findorff & Son, general contractor, for the office building to be built at the southwest corner of North Water Street and East Wells Street, for temporary occupancy of East Wells Street, North Water Street and North Front Street, adjacent to the development.

- Analysis -

This resolution authorizes the Commissioner of Public Works to issue one or more permits to J. H. Findorff & Son, a general contractor, allowing use of East Wells Street, North Water Street and North Front Street for construction-related activities associated with a new office building to be located at the southwest corner of North Water Street and East Wells Street. The south sidewalk area and up to two travel lanes will be occupied on East Wells Street, the west sidewalk area and the parking lane will be occupied on North Water Street, and up to one-half of the roadway will be occupied on North Front Street, adjacent to the site. The contractor will provide a covered pedestrian walk along East Wells Street and North Water Street. Additional areas may be occupied for short periods as conditions dictate. Construction is expected to begin in October, 1998 and the building will be open by October, 1999.

Whereas, The Hammes Company plans to construct an office building at the southwest corner of East Wells Street and North Water Street; and

Whereas, The Hammes Company has hired J. H. Findorff and Son to construct the new office building; and

Whereas, J. H. Findorff and Son has requested permission to use the segments of North Water Street, East Wells Street, and North Front Street which abut the project site for construction-related activities; and

Whereas, The East Wells Street segment to be used for construction-related activities would encompass the sidewalk adjacent to the site and up to two travel lanes (leaving two lanes remaining) for the duration of the project; and

File #: 980769, Version: 2

Whereas, The North Water Street segment would include the sidewalk and the parking lane adjacent to the site for the duration of the project; and

Whereas, The North Front Street segment would include approximately 5 feet adjacent to the site, until such time the exterior masonry work necessitates occupying approximately one-half of the roadway for an estimated duration of two months; and

Whereas, Additional areas may be occupied for short periods as conditions dictate; and

Whereas, Construction of the office building is expected to take about ten months beginning in October of 1998; and

Whereas, The project site is of limited size and is surrounded by existing buildings thereby allowing little opportunity for on-site storage, marshaling and other construction-related activities; and

Whereas, City traffic engineers have concluded that the traffic and parking impacts likely to result from use of the streets as proposed by J. H. Findorff and Son would be manageable; and

Whereas, The Commissioner of Public Works is authorized to issue permits for temporary occupancy of up to one-third of public streets while temporary use beyond that must be approved by the Common Council; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee that the Commissioner of Public Works is hereby authorized to issue permits to J. H. Findorff and Son allowing the contractor to occupy portions of the East Wells Street, North Water Street, and North Front Street adjacent to property at the southwest corner of East Wells Street and North Water Street; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Commissioner of Public Works is hereby directed to work with the contractor to minimize both the area and duration of construction-related use of the affected public streets; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Commissioner of Public Works is authorized to implement certain treatments intended to minimize disruption to adjacent properties, such as providing a daytime temporary loading zone on East Wells Street west of North Front Street and temporarily prohibiting parking on portions of East Mason Street east of North Front Street; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the permit will require J. H. Findorff and Son to notify all adjacent property owners, businesses, and tenants at least one day prior to any short term (less than one hour) total closure of North Front Street and at least seven days prior to any expected total closure of more than one hour in length.

Infrastructure Services Division DAN:cjt October 7, 1998 980769